BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	AC 13-7
)	(IEPA No. 175-12-AC)
ROBERT MANKER,)	(Administrative Citation)
)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE

John T. Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 Robert Manker 2287 West Street P.O. Box 23 Literberry, IL 62660

The Hon. Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed a MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF POST-HEARING BRIEFING SCHEDULE with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a copy of which is served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

Dated: March 10, 2014

Scott B. Sievers Attorney Registration No. 6275924 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BY:

Scott B. Sievers

Special Assistant Attorney General

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	AC 13-7
)	(IEPA No. 175-12-AC)
ROBERT MANKER,)	(Administrative Citation)
)	
Respondent.)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF POST-HEARING BRIEFING SCHEDULE

NOW COMES the Complainant, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY, by and through its counsel, Special Assistant Attorney General Scott B. Sievers, and,

pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.502 and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.522, hereby moves the Hearing

Officer for an extension of the post-hearing briefing schedule. The Complainant states the

following in support:

- 1. On January 29, 2014, hearing was held in the above-captioned action.
- 2. The undersigned was of the mistaken impression that he would receive notice when the hearing transcript had been filed. Because of this misunderstanding, the undersigned had not calendared the due date for the Complainant's post-hearing brief, instead relying upon notice of the filing of the transcript to alert him that it was time to begin drafting the brief for filing.
- 3. On March 10, 2014, the undersigned learned that the Complainant's brief was due that day and that the hearing transcript had been filed on February 10, 2014.
- 4. To provide sufficient time to review the hearing transcript and prepare the post-hearing brief while also attending to the undersigned's other assignments and appointments, the

Complainant moves for a fourteen (14) day extension of the post-hearing briefing schedule, with

Complainant's brief to be due on or before March 24, 2014 and the Respondent's brief to be due

on or before April 24, 2014.

5. The undersigned has conferred with the Respondent, and the Respondent has no

objection to this motion.

6. The undersigned regrets his errors.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY, moves the honorable Hearing Officer for a fourteen (14) day extension of the post-

hearing briefing schedule to March 24, 2010 for the Complainant's brief and to April 24, 2014 for

the Respondent's brief.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

Dated: March 10, 2014

Scott B. Sievers

Attorney Registration No. 6275924

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

BY:

Scott B. Sievers

Special Assistant Attorney General

<u>Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Robert Manker</u> Pollution Control Board No. AC 13-7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Scott B. Sievers, Special Assistant Attorney General, herein certifies that he has served a copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF POST-HEARING BRIEFING

SCHEDULE upon:

John T. Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 Robert Manker 2287 West Street P.O. Box 23 Literberry, IL 62660

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

by mailing true copies thereof to the addresses referred to above in envelopes duly addressed bearing proper first class postage and deposited in the United States mail at Springfield, Illinois, on March 10, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

Dated: March 10, 2014

Scott B. Sievers Attorney Registration No. 6275924 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BY:

Scott B. Sievers
Special Assistant Attorney General